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Basic Needs Center
Requested Budget FY26 2025-2026

Enrollment Summary

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation Requested Budget FY26 % Change
Fall, Winter, Spring 66,500                                  66,500                           67,600                               1.65%
Summer -                                        -                                -                                    0.00%

Incidental Fee Matrix 
*Does not include decision packages

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation Requested Budget FY26 Requested % Change
Requested $ 

Change
Fall, Winter, Spring 21.64$                                  22.18$                           21.55$                               -0.42% (0.09)$             
Summer -$                                      -$                              -$                                  0.00% -$                

Operating Budget 

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation Requested Budget FY26 Requested % Change
Requested $ 

Change
Total Revenue -$                                      -$                              -$                                  0.00% -$                
Total Expense 1,414,210$                           1,449,903$                    1,431,466$                        1.22% 17,256$          
Total Revenue less Expense (1,414,210)$                          (1,449,903)$                   (1,431,466)$                       1.22% (17,256)$         

Operating Fund Balance Analysis FY22 FY23 FY24
30% of FY25 

Operational Budget Over/Under
June 30th Ending Balance 563,002$                              585,384$                       544,962$                           424,263$                        120,699$        

Reserve Budget

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation Requested Budget FY26 Requested % Change
Requested $ 

Change
Building Reserves 19,982$                                19,982$                         19,982$                             0.00% -$                
Equipment Reserves 5,000$                                  5,000$                           5,000$                               0.00% -$                
Total Reserves 24,982$                                24,982$                         24,982$                             0.00% -$                

Reserve Fund Balance Analysis FY22 FY23 FY24
June 30th Ending Balance
Building Reserves 88,142$                                105,694$                       231,019$                           
Equipment Reserves -$                                      126$                              5,203$                               

Decision Packages

Description Index Requested $ Amount
Cost per Student per 

Term
% Impact to 

Fee
Decision Package #1 UHDS MOU for Champinefu MSAFSP & MSAHSR 16,334$                             0.24$                              1.12%
Decision Package #2 -$                                  -$                               0.00%
Decision Package #3 -$                                  -$                               0.00%
Decision Package #4 -$                                  -$                               0.00%
Decision Package #5 -$                                  -$                               0.00%

Requested FY 26 Fee Dollars 
*Does not include decision packages

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation Requested Budget FY26 Requested % Change
Requested $ 

Change
Requested FY 26 Fee Dollars 1,439,060$                           1,474,970$                    1,456,780$                        1.23% 17,720$          



Basic Needs Center
Approved Budget FY23 Actual FY23 Approved Budget FY24 Actual FY24 Approved Budget FY25

Prior Year Approved 
Budget + Inflation

Requested Budget FY26
Amount of Change 

FY26
Requested % 
Change FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Approved % 
Change FY26

Decision Package #1 
FY26

Decision Package #2 
FY26

Decision Package #3 
FY26

Decision Package #4 
FY26

Decision Package #5 
FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Revenue Index Title
MSAHSR MSA - Basic Needs Center -$                    626$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% -$                  0.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MSAFSP MSA - BNC Food Security Programs -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% -$                  0.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total -$                    626$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% -$                  0.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Expense
MSAHSR MSA - Basic Needs Center 624,892$             907,476$            682,402$            750,855$            747,338$            767,445$            967,480$             220,142$         29.5% -$                  -100.0% 8,167$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MSAFSP MSA - BNC Food Security Programs 626,298$             308,454$            652,997$            531,369$            666,872$            682,458$            463,986$             (202,886)$        -30.4% -$                  -100.0% 8,167$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total 1,251,190$          1,215,929$         1,335,399$         1,282,224$         1,414,210$         1,449,903$         1,431,466$          17,256$           1.2% -$                  -100.0% 16,334$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Revenue less Expense (1,251,190)$        (1,215,303)$        (1,335,399)$        (1,282,224)$        (1,414,210)$        (1,449,903)$        (1,431,466)$         (17,256)$          1.2% -$                  -100.0% (16,334)$            -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Transfers In
MSAHSR MSA - Basic Needs Center (1,251,190)$        (1,281,086)$        (1,335,399)$        (1,341,125)$        (1,414,078)$        -$                   -$                    -$                 -100.0% 0 -100.0% 0 0 0 0 0
MSAFSP MSA - BNC Food Security Programs -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0
Total Transfers In (1,251,190)$        (1,281,086)$        (1,335,399)$        (1,341,125)$        (1,414,078)$        -$                   -$                    -$                 -100.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Transfers Out
MSAHSR MSA - Basic Needs Center -$                    3,568$                -$                   100,367$            -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0
MSAFSP MSA - BNC Food Security Programs -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0
Total Transfers Out -$                    3,568$                -$                   100,367$            -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                 - -$                  0.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Net Transfers (1,251,190)$        (1,277,519)$        (1,335,399)$        (1,240,758)$        (1,414,078)$        -$                   -$                    -$                 -100.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

RESERVES
Building Reserves
MSABD7 MSA - Bldg Repr 110104 Champinefu 19,982$              15,164$              19,982$              20,052$              19,982$              19,982$              19,982$               -$                 0.0% -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Building Reserves 19,982$              15,164$              19,982$              20,052$              19,982$              19,982$              19,982$               -$                 0.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Equipment Reserves
MSAEQ5 MSA - Equip Repl 110104 BNC 5,000$                10,050$              5,000$                4,986$                5,000$                5,000$                5,000$                 -$                 0.0% -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Equipment Reserves 5,000$                10,050$              5,000$                4,986$                5,000$                5,000$                5,000$                 -$                 0.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Building and Equipment Reserves 24,982$              25,214$              24,982$              25,038$              24,982$              24,982$              24,982$               -$                 0.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Revenue Less Expense (1,251,190)$        (1,215,303)$        (1,335,399)$        (1,282,224)$        (1,414,210)$        (1,449,903)$        (1,431,466)$         17,256$           1.2% -$                  -100.0% (16,334)$            -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Dollar Amount Requested for Operations 1,251,190$          1,215,303$         1,335,399$         1,414,210$         1,449,903$         1,431,466$          17,256$           1.2% -$                  -100.0% 16,334$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Dollar Amount Requested for Reserves 24,982$              25,214$              24,982$              25,038$              24,982$              24,982$              24,982$               -$                 0.0% -$                  -100.0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Fees Requested 1,276,172$          1,240,517$         1,360,381$         25,038$              1,439,192$         1,474,885$         1,456,448$          17,256$           1.2% -$                  -100.0% 16,334$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer Request -$                    -$                   -$                 0.0% -$                  0.0%
FWS Request 1,276,172$          1,360,381$         1,439,192$         1,474,885$         1,456,448$          17,256$           1.2% -$                  -100.0% 16,334$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

FEE REQUEST Approved Budget FY23 Actual FY23 Approved Budget FY24 Actual FY24 Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Decision Package #1 
FY26

Decision Package #2 
FY26

Decision Package #3 
FY26

Decision Package #4 
FY26

Decision Package #5 
FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Student Fees Operations
Fall, Winter, Spring 1,275,868$          1,291,031$         1,360,381$         1,365,235$         1,439,060$         1,474,970$         1,456,780$          -$                  16,224$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer -$                   -$                    -$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Fee Income 1,275,868$          1,360,381$         1,365,235$         1,439,060$         1,474,970$         1,456,780$          -$                  16,224$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Enrollment
Fall, Winter, Spring 63,476                64,225                65,090                65,315                66,500                66,500                67,600                 67,600               67,600               67,600                67,600                67,600                67,600                
Summer -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Cost per Student per Term
Fall, Winter, Spring 20.10$                20.10$                20.90 20.90$                21.64 22.18$                21.55$                 0.24$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                    0.00 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   



Account Category Approved Budget FY23 Actual FY23
Approved Budget 

FY24
Actual FY24

Approved Budget 
FY25

Prior Year Approved 
Budget + Inflation

Requested Budget 
FY26

Amount of Change 
FY26

Requested % 
Change FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Approved % Change 
FY26

Decision Package 
#1 FY26

Decision Package 
#2 FY26

Decision Package 
#3 FY26

Decision Package 
#4 FY26

Decision Package 
#5 FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Revenue

Investments (05100 - 05265) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Sales & Services (06000 - 06998) 0 626 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical and Hospital Services Income (07000 - 07899) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Revenues (08000 - 08899) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Internal Sales (09000 - 09403) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Internal Sales Reimbursement (79000 - 79398) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue 0 626 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Expenses

Salary

Unclassified Salaries (10100 - 10299) 263,516 230,806 289,439 232,495 297,448 306,371 326,796 29,348 9.87% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Classified Salaries (10300 - 10485) 39,856 49,450 52,852 50,282 55,996 60,263 60,002 4,006 7.15% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Pay (10500 - 10540) 183,140 171,016 191,839 209,445 197,594 204,510 170,098 (27,496) -13.92% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

GTA Pay (10600 - 10640) 55,063 54,024 59,619 59,047 61,402 63,244 64,076 2,674 4.35% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Moving Expenses (10780 - 10790) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Salary 541,575 505,296 593,749 551,269 612,440 634,388 620,972 8,532 1.39% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Payroll Expenses (OPE)

Other Payroll Expense (10900 - 10935) 0 (10,274) 0 2,536 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Grad Assistant Fee Remissions (10941 - 10954) 47,931 43,991 47,581 50,391 48,895 50,362 49,364 469 0.96% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Unclassified Other Payroll Expense (10960 - 10968) 163,957 135,124 180,078 138,975 182,609 188,087 204,756 22,147 12.13% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Classified Other Payroll Expense (10970 - 10978) 33,730 36,773 39,318 38,311 40,568 41,785 42,350 1,782 4.39% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Other Payroll Expense (10980 - 10988) 3,663 4,975 4,604 6,336 4,545 4,636 3,402 (1,143) -25.15% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

GTA Other Payroll Expense (10990 - 10998) 19,327 17,845 20,477 22,004 23,506 24,211 25,188 1,682 7.16% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Payroll Expenses (OPE) 268,608 228,434 292,058 258,553 300,123 309,081 325,060 24,937 8.31% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Salary & Other Payroll Expenses (OPE) 810,183 733,730 885,807 809,822 912,563 943,469 946,032 33,469 3.67% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses

Supplies (20000 - 21070) 28,638 68,266 29,320 48,751 30,258 31,317 31,317 1,059 3.50% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Communications / Postage & Shipping (22000 - 22599) 10,155 12,670 13,519 12,022 15,644 16,192 16,191 547 3.50% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities & Utilities (23000 - 23599) 25,648 17,948 27,385 19,361 29,254 30,278 31,403 2,149 7.35% 0 -100% 16,334 0 0 0 0

Rentals & Leases (24000 - 24299) 27,057 27,919 27,598 29,588 28,481 29,478 29,477 996 3.50% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Fees & Services (24500 - 24999) 9,543 18,234 9,734 28,061 10,046 10,398 10,397 351 3.49% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical and Scientific Services (25000 - 25199) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Assessments (28000 - 28590) 54,456 57,761 56,089 70,538 101,301 101,301 79,177 (22,124) -21.84% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Conferences, Entertainment, etc (28600 - 28699) 10,930 9,519 11,148 11,285 11,505 11,908 11,908 403 3.50% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Fiscal Management Expense (28700 - 28725) 129 90 132 0 136 141 141 5 3.68% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical Insurance Expense (28730 - 28731) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Debt/Investment Expense (28800 - 28840) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Miscellaneous Services & Supplies (28900 - 28999) 520 45 530 186 547 566 566 19 3.47% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Training (29000 - 29052) 3,224 1,655 3,288 1,976 3,393 3,512 3,512 119 3.51% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Travel (39100 - 39999) 7,120 857 7,262 1,338 7,495 7,757 7,758 263 3.51% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Aid (50000 - 59101) 263,587 267,236 263,587 249,296 263,587 263,587 263,587 0 0.00% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Merchandise for Resale or Redistribution (60000 - 65199) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Expenses 441,007 482,200 449,592 472,402 501,647 506,434 485,434 (16,213) -3.23% 0 -100% 16,334 0 0 0 0

Grand Total Expenses 1,251,190 1,215,929 1,335,399 1,282,224 1,414,210 1,449,903 1,431,466 17,256 1.22% 0 -100% 16,334 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue less Total Expenses (1,251,190) (1,215,303) (1,335,399) (1,282,224) (1,414,210) (1,449,903) (1,431,466) (17,256) 1.22% 0 -100% (16,334) 0 0 0 0

Transfers

Transfer In (91000 - 91501) (1,251,190) (1,281,086) (1,335,399) (1,341,125) (1,414,078) 0 0 0 -100.00% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer Out (92000 - 92501) 0 3,568 0 100,367 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Transfers (1,251,190) (1,277,519) (1,335,399) (1,240,758) (1,414,078) 0 0 0 -100% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses

Capital Outlay (40000 - 42001) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Expense (80500 - 80671) 751 4,287 751 6,054 6,054 0 6,054 0 0.00% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0

110104 - MSA Basic Needs Center

Please include purchases you will be making using 4xxxx account codes from your operating accounts that will be booked as an asset



Part II: Budget Rationale   
This section includes questions from the Student Fee Committee to be answered by 
units and their Student Advisory Boards.   

[TO BE COMPLETED BY UNITS]  

Section 1. Overview of the Unit  

1.1. What are the unit’s mission, vision, and values, as well as any other guiding 
principles that influence the unit?    
  
The Basic Needs Center (BNC) is a student-created and student-driven community-
based program that offers basic needs related resources and support at Oregon State 
University (OSU). The mission of the BNC is to make a meaningful contribution to the 
basic needs of the OSU community. Our objective aligns with the university’s mission by 
supporting students’ basic needs and financial wellness. The BNC works with the 
university to contribute to the basic needs of the student population, but it cannot act as 
the only contributor to food and housing insecurity among OSU students.   
   
Building and fostering relationships, belonging, and community are at the center of the 
BNC's mission and values. The BNC strives to provide more than material support to 
students. It aims to provide warm hospitality, creative strategy conversations, and 
integrate holistic needs - such as building confidence - while working with students. 
OSU students who come to the BNC for support are partners in developing strategies 
for their challenges.  
   
1.2. Please briefly outline the unit’s structure and the services it provides to 
students.  If there are multiple subunits or programs, please briefly describe each 
separately.  How do each of these programs/services add value to student life at 
OSU? In outlining the unit structure, please also include the number of 
professional staff and student employees in each subunit/program area.   
  
The core programs at the BNC are the Peer-to-Peer conversations, Food Assistance 
Program, Textbook Lending Program, Emergency Housing and Referrals Program, and 
the Food Pantry.   
   
Food Assistance Programs  
   
Mealbux - This program awards funds to hundreds of students so they can purchase 
food on campus. The program is particularly important for international students who 
cannot qualify for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP).   



   
Food for Thought - This program provides students access to free, pre-packaged, meals 
around campus. To receive a Food for Thought card, students must have a strategy 
conversation with one of our Peer Navigators. Once they do so, they are given a card 
that grants them access to Food for Thought meals around campus. If students would 
like to continue participating in the program the following term, they are welcome to 
come back to the BNC and have another strategy conversation.   
   
Food Pantry - Once a week, students and community members are welcome to attend 
the BNC’s food pantry. The pantry is a shopping-style pantry where community 
members and students can walk through the aisles and pick out the items they would 
like. BNC community members are welcome to shop at the food pantry every week or 
less often if their needs are intermittent.   
   
Course Material Support  
   
Textbook Lending Library - This program assists the needs of students who are 
struggling to afford textbooks. The textbook lending library is open to all fee-paying 
students in need of textbooks. Students can rent a textbook that they can keep 
throughout the term with no associated fees. At the end of the preceding term, students 
can submit requests for books we do not currently have.   
   
Laptop Loans - The BNC has 30 laptops available at the Media Hub. After students 
have a strategy conversation with a BNC peer navigator to get an approval form, they 
can bring it to the Media Hub to check out a laptop. The purpose of this program is to 
give students a buffer time to replace or repair their laptops.   
   
Housing   
Emergency Housing Program -  In partnership with University Housing and Dining 
Services, the Emergency Housing Program assists students experiencing housing 
insecurity by providing short-term housing and additional support for strategizing 
connected to their housing situation and needs. Students are eligible for emergency 
housing if their current place of living is unsafe or not suitable for living, and/or if they 
need housing within the next 48 hours. If eligible, students can participate in the 
Emergency Housing Program for up to 28 days each academic year.   
   
Professional Staff and Student Employees  
Peer Navigators - The BNC Peer Navigators are student leaders who are engaged in all 
levels of work at the BNC. These students receive robust training and are the key to the 
BNC’s success. Peer Navigators work one-on-one with BNC community members to 



help them develop strategies to meet their basic needs. For instance, connecting 
students to emergency housing programs, food assistance programs like SNAP, access 
to laptop loans, etc. Peer Navigators also lead cooking classes, run the food pantry, and 
build community through conversations, games, and more.   
   
Pro-Staff - Peer Navigators are trained and supported by a group of paraprofessionals 
(graduate assistants) and professional staff who make up the Support Team. This group 
works to balance and support the needs of student workers with the challenges of 
having high-expectation, high-quality jobs. GAs are mentors to the student staff, 
meeting with them bi-weekly to support their student experience and help them be 
successful team members. Each Peer Navigator has a designated mentor who can be a 
resource as they learn how to balance the demands of being a student, a staff member, 
and a human with complex needs.   
   
The staffing model currently includes:   
   

1. Five professional staff  
2. Three 9-month GTAs on .49 contracts  
3. One occasional Dietetic Intern role (who stays for 3-4 weeks for their 

internship with us)  
4. One general student intern each term (if professional staff capacity can 

support this)  
5. About 18 Peer Navigators in hourly positions  

  
1.3. Who is the primary target audience that the unit serves?  How does the unit 
reach out to this audience and are there any challenges with that outreach?  How 
does the unit ensure that it is accessible to all students at OSU?  
  
The primary audience of the BNC is OSU students. However, because the food pantry 
is part of the Oregon Food Bank network, that program is also available to all Corvallis 
community members. The two most utilized outreach strategies are referrals from other 
departments on campus and social media. Through the BNC Instagram and Facebook, 
we promote BNC resources and events. Programs such as EOP, CAMP, and TRiO visit 
the BNC as part of their onboarding and orientation for new students. BNC is also 
frequently visited by different classes for tours. Finally, the BNC is mentioned many 
times when students go through START.  
   
Challenges include stigma, shame, and guilt connected to student participation in the 
programs we provide. We aim to ensure accessibility by continuing to work towards de-
stigmatizing basic needs and promoting the BNC’s location in our outreach efforts. Our 



peer-to-peer model is a key asset to addressing this challenge.   
   
1.4. Have there been permanent effects from the COVID-19 pandemic on the unit? 
Is pandemic recovery still ongoing for the unit? If so, in what way? What 
weaknesses have been identified and how have they been addressed?  
  

Like other food pantries in our community, we are seeing significant increases in visits 
to our campus food pantry and healthy beaver bags. Prior to 2020, the BNC served 
fewer than 200 students per week through the food pantry. Now, more than 500 people 
receive groceries per week from the BNC. This is a significant volume of food inside a 
small building and small programming footprint. We have adapted programs and our 
program model to best support our community for the long-haul.   
  

Section 2. Goals and Strategic Planning  

  
2.1. What were the major goals of the unit for FY24 and to what extent have they 
been achieved? If any obstacles were identified last year, which have been 
overcome?  
  
The major goals for FY24 at the BNC were to sustain our positive team culture through 
some staffing transitions. One of our team members went on protected family leave 
through most/all of the Spring 2024 term and the team ran a hiring process for a newly 
redesigned position in advance of professional staff member Tina Principato leaving her 
role in summer 2024. Our team regularly dialogues about workloads, necessary duties, 
adjustments to our work and priorities of healthy work-life balance. Given the significant 
impact these two transitions (and the hiring process) had to our small team of only five 
professional staff, we focused on small improvements to our work and right-sizing 
everyone’s responsibilities.  
  
2.2. What are the long-term strategic goals that the unit wants to work toward?  
What are the current obstacles in working toward them?  
  
Over time, the BNC strives to enhance the overall experience of student employment 
while fostering the development of leadership skills, community, and a sense of 
belonging. We are confident in our ongoing efforts to improve the student employment 
experience through continuous quality enhancement each term and year. Our 
benchmarking activities suggest positive progress. Further, we propose a system-wide 
investment in recognizing student leadership, potentially through an annual reception 
featuring awards for outstanding contributions and efforts by student leaders, believing it 



would yield future benefits. We believe ASOSU student leaders would be well-situated 
to host a campus-wide recognition and celebration of student leadership and the 
achievements of our student community.  
  
Section 3. Financial and Budgetary Overview  
  
3.1. Briefly outline the sources of revenues for the unit. What is the unit doing to 
increase revenue from these sources?  What other sources of revenue can be 
explored by the unit?  
  
The BNC does not generate revenue. The BNC collaborates with the OSU Foundation 
regularly on fundraising initiatives that contribute to the BNC food budget. However, this 
cannot replace the annual funding from the student fee process.  
  
3.2. Briefly outline the expenses for the unit. Are there ways the unit can decrease 
the expenses without adversely impacting the services being provided to the 
students? If so, how?  
  
 BNC expenses include the following:   
   

1. Staff Salaries   
2. Graduate Assistant Salaries and Fee Remissions   
3. Student Pay   
4. Payroll Expenses   
5. Supplies - grocery bags, textbooks for the lending program, kitchen supplies, 

etc.   
6. Food (All food that moves through the food pantry and Healthy Beaver Bags 

program are funded by/paid for through the BNC foundation account. No 
student fees can go toward the funds for those items.) 

7. Agricultural Services and Supplies   
7. Communications/ Postage and Shipping   
8. Facilities and Utilities  
9. Assessments   
10. Conference and Professional Development 
11. Training and Leadership Development  
12. Travel   
13. Student Aid - Mealbux and the Textbook Lending Program 

   
The BNC cannot predict future expenses at this moment. As the OSU 
population grows, we need to constantly adjust to the growing population 



base. OSU is the largest university in the state and each year we experience 
growth in demand for basic needs services. As an organization, the BNC 
adjusts as the year goes on, so we can reconsider where to allocate our 
resources and move them accordingly.  

   
3.3. Briefly describe the state of the building and equipment reserves.  What are 
some of the expenditures funded from these reserves in recent history?  What are 
the expenses planned to be funded from these reserves in the short- and long-
term?  
  
The BNC has sufficient building and equipment reserves at this time. The BNC is 
currently in the process of conducting a facilities assessment to explore how we can 
add more long-term storage and a second walk-in to improve our on-campus food 
pantry.  
   
3.4. Briefly describe the state of the carried-forward fund balance. What are some 
of the expenditures funded from this in recent history?  What are the expenses 
planned to be funded from this in the short- and long-term?  
  
The carried-forward fund balance is currently sufficient to cover the recommended 
balance. These funds were generally accrued when costs were lower through the 
pandemic period (when we reduced the number of student employees and adjusted 
other program priorities that generated savings). We are currently using our fund 
balance to move forward a facilities assessment for long-term planning needs. We do 
not currently anticipate additional uses for these funds in the short term.   
   
3.5. What, if any, major revenues/expenditures are anticipated in the next few 
years?   
  
The BNC is finally finalizing the purchase of a van from Motor Pool for our food pantry 
operations and other needs. This will be an anticipated $55-65K.   
  
Other major expenses being anticipated will stem from an in-process facilities 
assessment. The BNC is currently contracting with an architecture firm to conduct this 
assessment and we anticipate this being a meaningful expense. Once the assessment 
is complete the BNC will have more concrete information that can inform the BNC 
strategy with the major costs we might be facing connected to our facilities needs.  
Expect more information connected to this next year.  
  



3.6. Are there any budget indices from your prior years’ request(s), for which unit 
needs over the current fiscal year have been significantly lower or higher than 
estimated? Are there any opportunities for cost savings that your unit has 
identified?  
  
The BNC student fee indices are in active flux. For many years, the BNC only had one 
index. A number of years ago, in a prior era of the BNC, the BNC budget 
manager/director considered drawing more clear distinctions and organizational 
structure between food service programs and other areas of the work - and 
subsequently pursued the creation of a second index to operationalize this. Over time, it 
became clear that organizing the work in such a manner was inefficient and a waste of 
staff time. Today, the distinction and purpose of the two indices is far less important 
than how our team utilizes Activity Codes, which help us keep an eye on programs and 
priorities like SNAP Outreach, Emergency Housing and Leadership Development 
efforts. Given this, it isn’t uncommon for our indices to fluctuate, vary and transfer funds 
from one to the other -  as we continue to learn and build a budget that will bring us into 
the next decade. None of this is irregular in a unit that is in a state of active change and 
building as the BNC is.  
  

Section 4. Requested Budget for FY26  
  
4.1. Please briefly describe the requested budget for FY26.  Include details about 
things that impacted the unit in the last year and how the unit came to the 
requested budget amounts.  
  
The BNC budget is planned to be generally consistent next year to expenses seen in 
this current year. The BNC continues to adjust to the current needs and demands of our 
campus and a new programming model. This is an internal reallocation of resources 
(investments in staffing and training being key) and adjustment of priorities to better 
align with community needs and goals of leadership development and belonging. We’re 
doing well approaching challenges creatively, coaching our team to use resources (like 
campus surplus) and collaborate when they plan events and we’re seeing positive 
results from this.   
 
 4.2. Please outline the priorities and the needs of the students that were 
identified which informed the development of this requested budget.  Also speak 
to the process for collecting feedback from the student body and the role of the 
Student Advisory Board in this entire process.  
 



The Basic Needs Center has identified the following needs and priorities from students 
informing the BNC budget year after year:  
 

- Meaningful employment. The Basic Needs Center provides a quality job 
experience for student employees. Careful consideration and intention has been 
brought to how to provide sufficient training, mentorship, coaching and resources 
to ensure that student leaders at the Basic Needs Center can do powerful work 
serving their community of peers.  

- Well-trained student leaders who are ready to think creatively as they help their 
peers with identifying resources and strategies to meet their basic needs.  

- Mutual Aid: Students pitch in to fund the Basic Needs Center and aid programs 
like Mealbux, the Textbook Lending Program, Emergency Housing Program and 
our peer to peer support conversations. Students believe in the value of the BNC 
student fee because they understand how important these programs are to their 
friends and classmates.  

 
I especially would like to draw ASOSU’s attention to the innovative approach the Basic 
Needs Center took to seek feedback from the BNC community through our Advisory 
Board activities this year.  
 
As a principle, the BNC most values the budgetary input and feedback from students 
who utilize BNC services and are a part of the BNC community. Because the BNC has 
an organizational value of Microdemocracy, the student leaders involved with the BNC 
advisory board have been focused on creating more pathways for BNC community 
members to meaningfully participate in budget conversations. 
 
In October 2024, the BNC budget manager, BNC Advisory Board chair (Ryan Orpeza), 
SFC Liaison (Kayla Ramirez) and Advisory Board Advisor worked together to plan a 
way to bring BNC community members into discussion and input with regard to the BNC 
budget and the BNC decision package. The BNC Budget Manager created a one-page 
sheet that explained the decision package and the implications of the yes/no decision in 
plain language (see appendix). This information sheet was discussed at a Community 
Table event hosted by the Ryan and Kayla. The BNC budget manager discussed the 
BNC budget and needs in more depth and encouraged questions from participants. A 
few weeks later, the BNC staff coordinated a voting station during a Healthy Beaver Bag 
event (which draws close to 200 of our community members to the center) and 
distributed the decision guide. More than 30 people participated in the opportunity to 
weigh in on the BNC decision package - overwhelmingly, almost all participants were in 
support of the decision package (one person abstained from voting but completed a 
ballot to submit a comment of written support). This was another successful example of 



Participatory Budgeting- another example of BNC student leader’s innovation in creating 
transparency and participation opportunities for our broader community.  
 
4.3. Please describe how the unit will address the priorities identified in the 
ASOSU five year budget priorities as well as the additional priorities from the 
ASOSU Budget Committee.  
  
The ASOSU Budget priorities identify basic needs as a priority. Our unit’s mission is to 
meaningfully support the basic needs of our community. We believe we are always 
working toward this goal.   
  
4.4. Please describe the decision packages included in the budget proposal and 
explain why they are required.  In case of multiple decision packages, please 
discuss each of them separately.  
  
The BNC decision package is meant to grow the BNC budget to include new necessary costs. 
The BNC will gain modest square footage in Champinefu Lodge and will need to pay costs 
connected to utilities, cleaning/maintenance, and other related costs. This decision package, if 
passed, would grow the BNC budget to cover these costs (rather than cut existing expenses to 
cover these costs).   
  
4.5. If your unit was to receive a 0 % increase over FY25’s budget, please describe 
the impact this would have on your FY26 budget.  
  
 If the BNC needs to realize a 0% increase to its budget, this would have a meaningful 
impact to our programs - during a time of increasing demand. We hope this isn’t the 
decision of the SFC, but if it were to be the case, the program would need to revisit our 
staffing model and cut student jobs. Additional cuts would come to student aid, our 
Mealbux and textbook programs. As illuminated above, we work hard to be creative and 
nimble with our budget, being responsible and responsive to student needs and rising 
program demand. We do not believe that our programs are excessive or nonessential.   
  
4.6. Part I of this Budget Proposal (the Budget Template) includes a column 
illustrating the unit’s FY25 approved budget plus a flat 3% inflationary increase. If 
this budget were to be approved for the unit, how would the unit be impacted?  
Include specific details on how the unit would manage the impacts, including any 
requisite cuts. Specify where the cuts would be made (including line items and 
estimated value of the cuts) and what the impact would be on the unit’s 
programming and/or services.  



  
As explained above, the BNC believes that in this scenario we can and will continue to 
offer services as planned. We do not anticipate challenges from this scenario.   

  

Section 5. Additional Allocations (Clearing Fund, Raising Reser, Bad Debt etc.)   

  
5.1. Please describe any funds received from the SFC outside of the FY25 
approved budget/Decision Packages (Clearing fund, Raising Reser, or bad debt 
allocation) Please describe how those funds have been used by the unit and the 
projected timeline for the use of the funds.  
  
This does not apply to the Basic Needs Center budget at this time.   
   

Section 6. ASOSU Budgets Committee Questions  

6.1. If applicable, please provide the reasoning behind any significant reallocation 
of funds between indexes or the renaming of indexes.  

The BNC student fee indices are in active flux. For many years, the BNC only had one 
index. A number of years ago, in a prior era of the BNC, the BNC budget 
manager/director considered drawing more clear distinctions and organizational 
structure between food service programs and other areas of the work - and 
subsequently pursued the creation of a second index to operationalize this. Over time, it 
became clear that organizing the work in such a manner was inefficient and a waste of 
staff time. Today, the distinction and purpose of the two indices is far less important 
than how our team utilizes Activity Codes, which help us keep an eye on programs and 
priorities like SNAP Outreach, Emergency Housing and Leadership Development 
efforts. Given this, it isn’t uncommon for our indices to fluctuate, vary and transfer funds 
from one to the other -  as we continue to learn and build a budget that will bring us into 
the next decade. None of this is irregular in a unit that is in a state of active change and 
building as the BNC is. For example, this year, all student labor was moved to one index 
- prior to this year, student labor was split between the two indices.   

6.2. Can you describe some of the successes and challenges of recent decision 
packages over the past three years? What metrics do you use to gauge the 
success and continuation of a package, or to determine if a program should be 
discontinued? Please share the metrics relevant to your last two years of 
decision packages.  

The BNC did not submit any budget packages for FY 25. 



The BNC submitted a decision package for the FY24 cycle. All student fee units were 
advancing a decision package to boost student pay and the BNC did as well, to 
maintain some parity within the process. We do not have metrics to share stemming 
from this - at $5,207 total, the BNC impact to this student pay adjustment was less 
significant than other units.  

Three years ago the BNC advanced a decision package to add professional staff 
capacity. The increased professional staff has helped us build a quality job experience 
for our student employees. Student leaders regularly speak very highly of their 
experience working at the Basic Needs Center and we believe that metric is evident of 
our success.  

6.3. Which corporations and organizations benefiting from these decision 
packages and expenditures (e.g., retailers for purchased items) also impact or 
profit from climate change, political violence, war, slavery, child labor, or animal 
cruelty? What research exists on the downstream ethical impacts of these 
expenditures, and where can it be accessed?  
  
OSU has formed a Task Force on Responsible Procurement charged with evaluating 
the alignment of institutional procurement policies with institutional values and priorities, 
while maintaining compliance with relevant laws and regulations. The task force will 
make recommendations for any revisions to procurement policies to the OSU President 
for consideration and potential adoption. This task force launched in the fall of 2024 and 
their work will be to engage the OSU community widely. Students are invited to 
participate in this engagement. Conducting research on these issues is not the mission 
of the Basic Needs Center.  
 
The task force has a website with quarterly updates on work being done and upcoming 
work. You can learn more at: https://leadership.oregonstate.edu/osu-actions-response-
gaza-israel-region/task-force-responsible-procurement-current-actions 

In addition, students should know that librarians at the Valley library are fantastic 
resources to help students engage in research activities connected to the issues listed 
here.  

 



BNC Community Table (Advisory Board) Budget Conversation

Decision Guide
Next week (1/1/24, 1:30-2:45) we’re seeking your input on a BNC budget decision! Please plan to
come back and weigh in!

What: Every year the BNC prepares a budget plan for the following year. Because most1 of the BNC programs
are 90% student-fee funded, the ASOSU (your student government2) student fee committee expects program
leadership to gather input about budget decisions from many stakeholders. Next week is an important part of
this process for us.

Key Question: Should the BNC advance a request to grow the BNC budget by $16,3343 to cover
necessary facility costs?
If we decide that this is a good idea, the BNC will put forth what’s called a “decision package” to grow the
funding we already receive from the student fee committee.

Important questions:
What is a summary of the decision package?

The decision package is meant to grow the BNC budget to include new necessary costs. The BNC may
gain modest square footage in Champinefu Lodge and will need to pay costs connected to utilities,
cleaning/maintenance, and other related costs. This decision package, if passed, would grow the BNC
budget to cover these costs (rather than cut existing expenses to cover these costs). Currently, we
believe the costs will be at least $16,334 for the first year - this amount would increase at a rate of
about 5% every year given the impact of inflation to facilities costs in particular (buildings are
expensive to maintain!).

What is the role of the participants in this meeting in supporting your leadership as budget manager?
As budget manager, I need to make decisions about program needs with high-quality information. Of course
we research, talk to experts and discuss as a staff team. Including student voice and student perspectives in
the pile of information I consider, is important because at the end of the day, students are funding most of the
BNC’s work through the student fee process. I believe that if students are pitching in to fund the BNC through
the student fee, they should have an opportunity to provide input into relevant decision making, including about
considerations to raise the fee.

3 It’s important to know that this information is being provided for the purposes of soliciting input and feedback. The
precise number will change a little after university decision makers have made some final determinations about facility
assignments (expected to occur in Fall 2024).

2 If you would like to learn more, Ryan, Kayla, Emily and Nicole can share more about how you can get involved - or look
elsewhere in this decision guide. Also - ask questions! Come back and talk to staff - we can also share more about how to
get involved with ASOSU and how student fee decisions are made. (https://asosu.oregonstate.edu/student-gov)

1 The food that we distribute in the food pantry and at Healthy Beaver bags are funded by donations and grants to our
OSU foundation account. Alumni, staff and even some current students donate to our foundation account to keep these
programs running - we’re grateful - without them, our programs and many of our resources would look very different.



How much would it raise my fee ( if at all)? If not precisely known, what range of increase?
Our current best-calculations show that this decision package would raise next year’s fee, on a per-student
basis, .25 (a quarter!) each term.

We want to be up-front that there are a few reasons your fee will increase this year even if the BNC does not
advance a budget package. Other reasons why your fee may increase:

● Inflation drives the fee higher each year even when new programs or new costs aren’t added to the
budget. Some amount of this is built in and planned for in the process. If the BNC decision package
increases, it will be included in subsequent future fees and have some inflationary increases each year.

● Other fee-funded programs (Recreational Sports, the Memorial Union, etc) may advance decision
packages that grow the over-all fee. For example, some units may advance decision packages to raise
their minimum wage at the unit-level.

How will it benefit me? When would we see effects - if not soon or if we don’t see it why?
We are lucky at OSU to have such an inviting facility for our basic needs work. Champinefu Lodge has great
community spaces, a fantastic commercial-grade kitchen. This expense is connected to our facility and paying
the bills to keep using this space to deliver basic needs work. Frankly, it probably won’t feel much different to
folks who engage with the BNC.

If an increase in fee will I see more food, more product, more consistency?
Because the costs are connected to facility needs and paying bills like our utilities, you won’t (currently) see
more product, more food or other resource availability changes. We think this is getting us a step closer to that
goal, however.

What would be the impact of rejecting the decision package?
If the BNC budget manager decides not to move forward with a decision package,

● The BNC will use other areas of the budget to cover these necessary expenses for one year. The BNC
will re-visit the decision to put forward a decision package in future years.

● The BNC will be saving for future facility investments at a slower rate. This means it may take us longer
(as in, push out further into the future) some big facility projects that we hope for in the future - things
like building another walk-in cooler or weight-bearing storage so we can have back-stock. (Can you
believe we are serving 500+ people a week through the food pantry with NO backstock?!)

So how do I share input?
You can participate in today’s community table, or come back to Champinefu on Nov. 1 for another Community
Table/Advisory Board discussion from 1:30-2:30 when we’ll gather more community input.

This document is largely authored by Nicole Hindes, the BNC Director and Budget Manager, for the
purposes of soliciting input from the BNC community about a forthcoming budget choice point. The
BNC Advisory Board Chair, Ryan and BNC Student Fee Committee Liaison Kayla Ramirez determined
that the above questions would help most BNC community members understand sufficient information
and context to participate in a discussion or form an opinion. The decision outlined in this document
(and to be discussed on November 1) will affect community-level goals and needs (attending to our
facility), and come at a personal-level cost (increased student fees) to our community members. We
want to consider this decision carefully. In-person feedback is especially encouraged, but email
feedback and comments connected to this matter will also be accepted: bnc@oregonstate.edu.

mailto:bnc@oregonstate.edu



